contained in Article 296, which stipulates that a person who deliberately causes or 
facilitates obscene acts by people with other people and makes a habit or livelihood is 
threatened with imprisonment for a maximum of one year and four months or a 
maximum fine of Rp15,000,000 (fifteen million). Meanwhile, Article 506 of the Criminal 
Code explains criminal acts that seek to profit from the actions of a woman and are used 
as a livelihood, and are threatened with the longest prison sentence, which is one year. 

14 Ilyas, Ada., Maria Novita Apriyani.